Division staff found that the adjusted lives proposed by South 641 should be accepted

for ratemaking purposes. Further, since these lives better match the life expectancy of

South 641 's sewer assets, Staff finds that they should also be used by South 641 for

accounting purposes in all future reporting periods. No adjustment to accumulated

6 Staff uses an average of 5,000 gallons of water usage in calculating the average increase for
the utility's customers. It should be noted that South 641 has altered its average usage to 4,000 gallons
of water usage to calculate its proposed Flat Rate. Staffs calculation on the average effect on the
customer's bill should be used for comparison only.

7 The cumulative increase on a typical customer's bill will be $34.98, or 177.65 percent.

8 Commission on Rural Water, O&M Guide for the Support of Rural Water & Wastewater
Systems (1974).

-6- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00278

depreciation and retained earnings should be made to account for the effect of this

change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statements

The Pro Forma Operating Statement prepared by Staff for South 641 's Sewer

Division based on test-year operations ended December 31 , 2014, is shown below:

-7- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00278

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Sewer Operating Revenues

Measured Sewer Revenues $ 40,322 $ 1,370 (A) $ 41 ,692
Miscellaneous Operating Reverues 1,635 1,635

Total Operating Reverues 41 ,957 1,370 43,327

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Collection System /Pumping System:
Labor, Materials, and Expenses 12,279 3,884 (B)

(1 ,971) (C) 14,192
Treatment System:

Other - Labor, Materials, and Expense 729 729
Rents 100 100
Fuel and Power Purchased for Pumping and Treatment 6 ,190 6,190
Chemicals 7,943 7,943
Miscellaneous Supplies and Expenses :

Treatment and Disposal 9 ,629 9,629
Supervision and Engineering:

Routine Maintenance Service Fee 761 761
nternal Supervision and Engineering 1,150 1,150

Maintenance of Pumping System 4,954 4,954
Maintenance of Other Plant Facilities 8,025 8,025

Customer Accounts Expenses
Uncollectible Accounts 718 (325) (C) 393
Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 646 646

Admiristrative and General Expenses
Admiristrative and General Salaries 5,441 1,334 (B)

(1 ,093) (C) 5,682
Office Supplies 3,817 (416) (C) 3,401
Insurance Expenses 3,081 (136) (C)

(955) (C) 1,990
Employee Pensions and Benefits 338 (54) (C) 284
Regulatory Commission Expense 287 287
Transportation Expenses 3,159 (253) (C) 2,906
Miscellaneous General Expenses 24,546 (23,961) (B)

(86) (C) 499

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 93,793 (24,032) 69,761
Taxes Other Than Income 4,456 1 ,811 (B)

(289) (C)
(4,456) (D) 1,522

Depreciation 42,208 (1 ,611 ) (E)
(2,685) (F) 37,912

Total Operating Expenses 140,457 (31 ,262) 109,195

Net Operating Income (98,500) 32,632 (65,868)
Interest and Dividend Income 277 277

Income Available to Service Debt $ !98,2231 $ 32,632 $ !65,591 )

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment. South 641 provided a billing analysis with its

Application using the 12-month test year ended December 31 , 2014. During the course

of this case, Staff learned that South 641 has operations in Tennessee that are not

reported in its Annual Report filed with the Commission. Additionally, South 641 made

adjustments to customers' sewer bills for water service leaks, fi ll ing of swimming pools,

-8- Staff Report
Case No. 2015-00278

and lawn and garden watering. The inclusion of the revenue for the Tennessee